

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

July 29, 2026

Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2026 (Under Japanese GAAP)



Company name: KOMORI CORPORATION

Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange

Securities code: 6349

URL: <https://www.komori.com/ja/jp/>

Representative: Mr. Satoshi Mochida

Inquiries: Mr. Iwao Hashimoto

Telephone: +81-3-5608-7826

Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: -

Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes

Holding of financial results briefing: Yes

Representative Director, President and CEO

Managing Director and CFO

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2026 (from April 1, 2026 to June 30, 2026)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Three months ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
June 30, 2026	23,098	2.5	537	6.5	906	45.1	526	23.2
June 30, 2025	22,538	(7.3)	504	13.9	624	(43.8)	427	(31.2)

Note: Comprehensive income For the three months ended June 30, 2026: ¥ 4,062 million [912.1%]
For the three months ended June 30, 2025: ¥ 401 million [(44.5)%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Three months ended	Yen	Yen
June 30, 2026	9.93	-
June 30, 2025	8.06	-

Note: The Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment pertaining to a business combination in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026. Accordingly, the figures related to the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 have been adjusted to reflect the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment.

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
June 30, 2026	180,509	125,087	69.3
March 31, 2026	178,158	122,896	69.0

Reference: Equity

As of June 30, 2026: ¥ 125,087 million

As of March 31, 2026: ¥ 122,896 million

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	-	35.00	-	35.00	70.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2027	-				
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2027 (Forecast)		50.00	-	50.00	100.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: Yes

3. Consolidated financial result forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027 (from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Six months ending September 30, 2026	53,700	2.8	2,700	(14.3)	2,600	(28.5)	1,800	(23.6)	33.92
Full year	124,000	4.5	9,500	1.0	9,200	(14.2)	7,200	(2.3)	135.69

Note: Revisions to the financial result forecast most recently announced: None

*** Notes**

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None

Newly included: -
Excluded: -

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement

- (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
- (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
- (iv) Restatement: None

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2026	53,478,840 shares
As of March 31, 2026	53,478,840 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2026	416,198 shares
As of March 31, 2026	416,124 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Three months ended June 30, 2026	53,062,661 shares
Three months ended June 30, 2025	53,059,085 shares

* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached consolidated quarterly financial statements by certified public accountants or an audit firm: None

* This financial flash report (Kessan Tanshin) is not subject to auditing by a certified public accountant or auditing firm.

* Disclaimer regarding the appropriate use of performance forecasts and other remarks

The aforementioned forecasts are based on management's assumptions and beliefs held in light of information currently available to it and accordingly involve risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from forecasts. These uncertainties include, but are not limited to, changes in economic conditions, market trends, changes in foreign currency exchange rates and other factors.

Materials for the summary result presentation in Japanese will be disclosed through the Tokyo Stock Exchange's Timely Disclosure Network, known as TDnet, on August 4, 2026. The same materials will be posted on Komori's website. Also, English translation of these materials will be posted on the Company's website at: https://www.komori.com/contents_com/ir/index.htm

Index

1. Qualitative Information Regarding the Quarterly Financial Results	P.1
(1) Overview of Consolidated Business Results	P.1
(2) Financial Condition	P.3
(3) Consolidated Operating Results Forecasts and Other Information on the Future Outlook	P.3
 2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes	 P.4
(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheet	P.4
(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income	P.6
Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Income	P.6
For the Three-Month Period	P.6
Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	P.7
For the Three-Month Period	P.7
(3) Notes Regarding Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	P.8
(Notes on Premise as a Going Concern)	P.8
(Notes in the Case of a Significant Change in Shareholders' Equity)	P.8
(Notes on Cash Flow Statements)	P.8
(Notes on Segment Information, etc.)	P.9
(Important Subsequent Events)	P.11

1. Qualitative Information Regarding the Quarterly Financial Results

(1) Overview of Consolidated Business Results

During the first three months of the fiscal year under review, the global economy maintained its robust course overall, but the outlook remained uncertain. The intensification of the Iran situation led to elevated geopolitical risks in the Middle East, bringing about extreme fluctuations in crude oil prices and energy-related markets. On the other hand, major countries remained vigilant against inflationary trends and acted prudently in implementing monetary policies. For example, the European Central Bank (ECB) and the Bank of Japan (BOJ) promoted upward revisions of policy rates, while the United States maintained its high-interest rate policy. Globally, CAPEX-linked demand varied greatly according to regional expectations for interest rate hikes. Nevertheless, the Komori Group's net sales remained on a growth track, increasing 2.5% year on year to ¥23,098 million. An overview of consolidated net sales by region is set out below.

Overview of Consolidated Net Sales by Region

(In millions of yen)

		Three Months Ended June 30, 2025	Three Months Ended June 30, 2026	Increase / (Decrease) (%)
Net sales		22,538	23,098	2.5%
Breakdown	Japan	7,053	6,798	(3.6%)
	North America	2,061	1,224	(40.6%)
	Europe	4,669	6,569	40.7%
	Greater China	2,194	3,815	73.8%
	Other Regions	6,558	4,689	(28.5%)

Domestic Sales

In the domestic market, corporate activities were affected by the BOJ's policy rate hike and energy price trends. Against this backdrop, strong sales of sheet-fed offset presses continued, while demand for web offset presses declined. As a result, domestic sales decreased 3.6% year on year to ¥6,798 million.

North America

In North America, the economy enjoyed modest yet constant growth. However, the inflationary trend remained in place due to geopolitical risks and tariff-related problems. Moreover, the FRB's decision to postpone any downward revision of the policy rate fueled expectations of future interest rate hikes. This, in turn, negatively affected sales of sheet-fed offset presses. Consequently, net sales in this region decreased 40.6% compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥1,224 million.

Europe

In Europe, sales of sheet-fed offset presses declined, influenced by the ECB's policy rate hike to counter inflation. On the other hand, sales of printing presses for package printing, which are produced by a corporate group under the umbrella of Komori-Chambon S.A.S., remained strong. Moreover, the MBO Group saw growth in exports of its post-press machinery from Europe. As a result, net sales in this region increased 40.7% year on year to ¥6,569 million.

Greater China

In Greater China, the economy improved somewhat compared with the previous fiscal year, thanks to the positive impact of

investment and recovery in exports. Sales of sheet-fed offset presses to major customers in the packaging sector were strong. Consequently, net sales in this region increased 73.8% year on year to ¥3,815 million.

Other Regions

Other Regions include ASEAN, India and Oceania as well as Central and South America. In these regions, sales of sheet-fed offset presses were somewhat weak due to inflationary trends, continued high interest rates, and the lower volume of orders received in the previous fiscal year. On the other hand, sales of the service business increased. Nevertheless, net sales in Other Regions decreased 28.5% year on year to ¥4,689 million.

The cost of sales ratio remained virtually unchanged from the same period of the previous fiscal year. Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses increased year on year due mainly to growth in shipping expenses in step with higher net sales. Taking these factors into account, Komori posted operating profit of ¥537 million, an increase of 6.5% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

The Company posted ordinary profit of ¥906 million, which represents an increase of 45.1% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

For the first three months of the fiscal year under review, the Company recorded profit before income taxes of ¥963 million, which represents a decrease of 9.8% from the same period of the previous fiscal year. As a result, Komori posted profit attributable to owners of the parent totaling ¥526 million, which represents an increase of 23.2% compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year.

Business performance by reportable segment is as follows.

1. Japan

The “Japan” reportable segment includes the Company’s sales in Japan and direct sales to distributors in certain overseas regions as well as sales of security printing presses to overseas customers. These overseas regions consist of a portion of Asia and Central and South America, as well as other regions. Reflecting the Company’s performance in the above regions, net sales in the reportable segment “Japan” totaled ¥10,185 million, a year-on-year decrease of 14.6%. Operating profit totaled ¥2,069 million, a year-on-year increase of 2.8%, due in part to decreases in corporate spending on advertising and sales commissions.

2. North America

The “North America” reportable segment comprises sales posted by the Company’s sales subsidiaries in the United States. The Company’s performance in this reportable segment was affected by the operating conditions described above in “Overview of Consolidated Net Sales by Region.” As a result, net sales in this reportable segment totaled ¥1,221 million, a year-on-year decrease of 41.1%. Operating loss totaled ¥159 million, compared with operating loss of ¥40 million in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

3. Europe

The “Europe” reportable segment consists of sales recorded by the Company’s sales subsidiaries in Europe, those recorded by a subsidiary corporate group that manufactures and markets package printing presses (also in Europe), and those recorded by a subsidiary corporate group based in the region that manufactures and sells post-press machinery. As a result of the factors explained in “Overview of Consolidated Net Sales by Region,” net sales in this reportable segment totaled ¥6,569 million, a year-on-year increase of 40.7%. Operating loss totaled ¥484 million, compared with operating loss of ¥1,035 million in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

4. Greater China

The “Greater China” reportable segment consists of sales recorded by the Company’s sales subsidiaries in Hong Kong, Shenzhen (China) and Taiwan as well as those recorded by its printing machinery production and sales subsidiary in Nantong, China. As a result of the factors explained in “Overview of Consolidated Net Sales by Region,” net sales in this reportable segment totaled ¥2,947 million, a year-on-year increase of 82.6%. Operating profit totaled ¥49 million, a turnaround from operating loss of ¥119 million in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

5. Others

“Others” includes sales recorded by the Company’s sales subsidiaries in India, Singapore and Malaysia. Given the operating conditions mentioned above in “Other Regions,” net sales in this reportable segment totaled ¥1,303 million, a year-on-year decrease of 22.7%. Operating profit amounted to ¥82 million, representing a decrease of 45.5% from the same period of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Financial Condition

Total Assets

As of June 30, 2026, total assets stood at ¥180,509 million, up ¥2,350 million (1.3%) from the end of the previous fiscal year. Key factors increasing total assets were a ¥4,380 million increase in investments and other assets, a ¥3,298 million increase in inventories, and a ¥1,104 million increase in current assets—other. Key factors decreasing total assets included a ¥4,139 million decrease in cash and deposits.

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities as of June 30, 2026 were ¥55,421 million, up ¥159 million (0.3%) from the end of the previous fiscal year. Key factors increasing liabilities included a ¥1,206 million increase in short-term loans payable, and a ¥1,049 million increase in noncurrent liabilities—other. Key factors reducing liabilities included a ¥1,304 million decrease in income taxes payable and a ¥713 million decrease in current liabilities—other.

Net assets totaled ¥125,087 million, up ¥2,191 million (1.8%) from the end of the previous fiscal year. Key positive factors leading to the increase in net assets included a ¥3,252 million increase in valuation difference on available-for-sale securities. Key negative factors included a ¥1,344 million decrease in retained earnings due primarily to the payment of cash dividends.

Equity Ratio

The equity ratio as of June 30, 2026 stood at 69.3%, up 0.3 percentage points from 69.0% at the end of the previous fiscal year.

(3) Consolidated Operating Results Forecasts and Other Information on the Future Outlook

The Company has not revised its previous forecasts, disclosed as of May 14, 2026, on the consolidated operating results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027.

2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2026	As of June 30, 2026
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	50,095	45,955
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	17,738	14,927
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	1,575	1,889
Securities	4,333	4,168
Merchandise and finished goods	18,608	21,096
Work in process	16,823	17,154
Raw materials and supplies	9,208	9,689
Other	3,464	4,568
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(484)	(519)
Total current assets	121,364	118,929
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Land	8,625	8,684
Other, net	14,799	15,188
Total property, plant and equipment	23,424	23,873
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	939	896
Other	1,507	1,507
Total intangible assets	2,447	2,404
Investments and other assets	30,921	35,301
Total non-current assets	56,793	61,579
Total assets	178,158	180,509

(English translation of "KESSAN TANSIN" originally issued in Japanese.)

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2026	As of June 30, 2026
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	7,198	6,959
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	2,305	2,012
Short-term borrowings	101	1,307
Income taxes payable	2,489	1,185
Provisions	2,467	2,921
Other	26,083	25,370
Total current liabilities	40,646	39,756
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	9,000	9,000
Long-term borrowings	57	38
Retirement benefit liability	837	830
Provisions	9	43
Other	4,710	5,752
Total non-current liabilities	14,615	15,665
Total liabilities	55,261	55,421
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	37,714	37,714
Capital surplus	37,286	37,286
Retained earnings	34,238	32,893
Treasury shares	(378)	(378)
Total shareholders' equity	108,861	107,517
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	8,445	11,698
Foreign currency translation adjustment	4,244	4,533
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	1,343	1,338
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	14,034	17,570
Total net assets	122,896	125,087
Total liabilities and net assets	178,158	180,509

(2)Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three-Month Period

(Millions of yen)

	For the three months ended June 30, 2025	For the three months ended June 30, 2026
Net sales	22,538	23,098
Cost of sales	14,319	14,540
Gross profit	8,218	8,557
Selling, general and administrative expenses	7,714	8,020
Operating profit	504	537
Non-operating income		
Interest income	57	86
Dividend income	186	208
Foreign exchange gains	-	53
Other	97	88
Total non-operating income	341	437
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	56	55
Bond issuance costs	48	-
Foreign exchange losses	106	-
Other	10	12
Total non-operating expenses	221	68
Ordinary profit	624	906
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	129	6
Gain on sale of investment securities	319	56
Total extraordinary income	448	62
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on sale of non-current assets	4	2
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	0	3
Total extraordinary losses	4	6
Profit before income taxes	1,068	963
Income taxes - current	1,048	930
Income taxes - deferred	(407)	(493)
Total income taxes	641	436
Profit	427	526
Profit attributable to owners of parent	427	526

(English translation of "KESSAN TANSIN" originally issued in Japanese.)

Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Three-Month Period

(Millions of yen)

	For the three months ended June 30, 2025	For the three months ended June 30, 2026
Profit	427	526
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	158	3,252
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(41)	288
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(142)	(5)
Total other comprehensive income	(26)	3,535
Comprehensive income	401	4,062
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	401	4,062

(English translation of "KESSAN TANSIN" originally issued in Japanese.)

**(3) Notes Regarding Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements
(Notes on Premise as a Going Concern)**

None

(Notes in the Case of a Significant Change in Shareholders' Equity)

None

(Notes on Cash Flow Statements)

The Company has not prepared quarterly consolidated cash flow statements for the first three months of the fiscal year under review. In addition, the amount of depreciation and amortization recorded in the first three months of the fiscal year under review (including the amortization of other intangible assets than goodwill), along with the amortization of goodwill, is as stated below.

	Three Months from April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025	Three Months from April 1, 2026 to June 30, 2026
Depreciation and amortization	¥572 million	¥598 million
Amortization of goodwill	¥58 million	¥54 million

Note: The Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment pertaining to a business combination in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026. Accordingly, the figures related to the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 have been adjusted to reflect the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment.

(Notes on Segment Information, etc.)

Segment Information

I. Three months from April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025

1. Information concerning net sales and operating profit (loss) by reportable segment

(In millions of yen)

	Reportable Segment					Others (Note1)	Total	Adjustment (Note 2)	Amounts as Presented in Consolidated Financial Statements
	Japan	North America	Europe	Greater China	Subtotal				
Net sales									
Sales to outside customers	11,925	2,074	4,669	1,613	20,283	1,686	21,969	568	22,538
Intersegment sales	7,706	13	47	387	8,154	59	8,214	—	8,214
Total	19,631	2,087	4,717	2,001	28,437	1,746	30,184	568	30,752
Operating profit (Loss)	2,013	(40)	(1,035)	(119)	817	150	968	(463)	504

Notes:

- Others includes the Company's business activities conducted outside the reportable segments, namely, those undertaken by sales subsidiaries in India, Singapore and Malaysia.
- The breakdown of adjustments for sales to outside customers is as described below.
Transactions accounted for as agent transactions in the reportable segment include those recognized as transactions by the Company in the quarterly consolidated statement of income due to the presence of other transactional counterparties in said segment. These transactions amounted to ¥581 million. Also included are adjustments totaling negative ¥12 million that were recorded in connection with progress in intersegment transactions where revenue is recognized over the course of a certain period of time based on progress in the fulfillment of performance obligations.
- The Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment pertaining to a business combination in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026. Accordingly, the figures related to the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 have been adjusted to reflect the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment.

2. Adjustments for differences between total amounts of operating profit in reportable segments and corresponding amounts as presented in quarterly consolidated statements of income

(In millions of yen)

Operating profit	Amounts
Total operating profit in reportable segments	817
Operating profit in others	150
Adjustments for inventories	(458)
Eliminations	9
Adjustment of progress in the fulfillment of performance obligations	(12)
Other adjustments	(1)
Total operating profit as presented in quarterly consolidated statements of income	504

II. Three months from April 1, 2026 to June 30, 2026

1. Information concerning net sales and operating profit (loss) by reportable segment

(In millions of yen)

	Reportable Segment					Others (Note1)	Total	Adjustment (Note 2)	Amounts as Presented in Consolidated Financial Statements
	Japan	North America	Europe	Greater China	Subtotal				
Net sales									
Sales to outside customers	10,185	1,221	6,569	2,947	20,923	1,303	22,227	871	23,098
Intersegment sales	9,414	14	106	569	10,105	31	10,136	871	11,007
Total	19,600	1,235	6,676	3,517	31,028	1,334	32,363	1,742	34,105
Operating profit (Loss)	2,069	(159)	(484)	49	1,475	82	1,557	(1,019)	537

Notes:

- Others includes the Company's business activities conducted outside the reportable segments, namely, those undertaken by sales subsidiaries in India, Singapore and Malaysia.
- The breakdown of adjustments for sales to outside customers is as described below.
Transactions accounted for as agent transactions in the reportable segment include those recognized as transactions by the Company in the quarterly consolidated statement of income due to the presence of other transactional counterparties in said segment. These transactions amounted to ¥868 million. Also included are adjustments totaling ¥2 million that were recorded in connection with progress in intersegment transactions where revenue is recognized over the course of a certain period of time based on progress in the fulfillment of performance obligations.

2. Adjustments for differences between total amounts of operating profit in reportable segments and corresponding amounts as presented in quarterly consolidated statements of income

(In millions of yen)

Operating profit	Amounts
Total operating profit in reportable segments	1,475
Operating profit in others	82
Adjustments for inventories	(1,254)
Eliminations	67
Adjustment of progress in the fulfillment of performance obligations	2
Other adjustments	164
Total operating profit as presented in quarterly consolidated statements of income	537

(Important Subsequent Events)**(Business Combination via Share Acquisition)**

KOMORI has resolved at its board meeting held on July 29, 2026 to execute a share transfer agreement (hereinafter the “Share Transfer Agreement”) in order to acquire all the outstanding shares in Maruyama Chiller Corporation (Hidetoshi Maruyama as Representative Director, Head Office located in Hachioji City, Tokyo; hereinafter “Maruyama Chiller”) (hereinafter the “Share Acquisition”) and own Maruyama Chiller as KOMORI’s wholly-owned subsidiary, and executed the Share Transfer Agreement on 29 July, 2026.

1. Overview of the Business Combination**(1) Name of the Acquired Company and Its Main Business**

Name of the acquired company: Maruyama Chiller Corporation

Main business: Development, design, manufacture, distribution and after-sales service of chillers (constant temperature circulation device) for semiconductor manufacturing equipment)

(2) Reasons for Undertaking Business Combination

KOMORI Group has adhered to the basics of craftsmanship under which the quality and reliability of products is placed above anything else and been working as a printing machine manufacturer since its start of business in 1923, and now the group focuses on the printed electronics and digital printing system fields as new business areas. Further, contemplating expansion of the new business areas in the 7th new midterm management plan starting in the FY ended March 2025, the group understands that it is indispensable especially to boost the printed electronics business (hereinafter the “PE Business”). While KOMORI Group has already deployed the PE Business through SERIA CORPORATION as KOMORI’s subsidiary who has been offering manufacturing equipment for plate manufacture as its main product, the customer base needs to increase in order to expand the manufacturing equipment business into new markets by taking advantage of the print technology that KOMORI has.

Since its start of business in 1969, Maruyama Chiller has embraced “aiming at the summit of craftsmanship, producing globally acceptable products, and contributing to society” as its management philosophy, accumulated advanced professional knowledge and real accomplishments in the semiconductor manufacture field such as made-to-order system to design and produce each product flexibly and accurately based on each customer’s specifications and product size and highly precise temperature control technology to control the range from high to ultralow temperatures, and provided as a leading chiller manufacturing company its products to many clients in and outside Japan. Moreover, obtaining lots of international safety standards certification, Maruyama Chiller has manufactured and distributed chillers of which Maruyama Chiller is very particular about the quality, and conducted its business globally based in not only Japan but also Taiwan, Shanghai, the US and Singapore.

KOMORI believes that by acquiring Maruyama Chiller as wholly-owned subsidiary and taking its solid and global-scale customer bases in Tokyo, Taiwan, Shanghai, the US and Singapore, KOMORI will expand its business area into the semiconductor manufacture field, enhance its production capacity and mass production ability to meet a large demand in market based on Maruyama Chiller’s unquestionable technical capabilities and its trust relationship with end-users built by its years-long manufacture and distribution results of chillers, and finally sustain significant and high-level growth of the PE Business of KOMORI through the sustained growth of chiller business.

KOMORI thinks that establishing its competitive advantage in the semiconductor field in the medium to long term by integrating both companies’ technologies, human resources and production bases through maximizing the above synergy will greatly contribute to increase of KOMORI’s company value.

(3) Date of Business Combination

October 2, 2026 (planned)

(4) Legal Form of Business Combination

Purchase of shares in exchange for cash

(5) The Ratio of Voting Rights Acquired

100%

(6) Main rationale for determining the acquirer

The Company acquired all of the shares of the acquiree in exchange for cash.

2. Acquisition Cost and Breakdown of Acquisition Cost by Category

Cash payments	26,000 million yen
Acquisition cost	26,000 million yen